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MESSAGE FROM
THE BOARD CHAIR
Serving as Board Chair of United Way of Greater St.
Joseph has been a meaningful reminder of what can
happen when a community comes together with heart
and purpose.

United Way continues to focus on both urgent needs and
long-term solutions by investing thoughtfully in financial
stability, education and health. The intentional way donor
dollars are stewarded and partnerships are built gives me
great confidence in the impact being made across our
community.

This year, I was especially inspired by the way our
community came together when many families were
impacted by the temporary suspension of SNAP benefits.
In response, neighbors stepped up to help neighbors,
packing 6,604 Meal Kits to ensure families had access to
food during a time of uncertainty.

Beyond Meal Kits, our Caring Connection Crew met a wide
range of needs across our community. More than 700
volunteers, 360 of them new to United Way, helped pack
Fresh Start Kits, Hygiene Kits and Outdoor Fun Kits,
offering support, dignity and encouragement to
individuals and families facing challenges. Behind every
kit is a person who felt seen and supported, and that is
what this work is truly about.

What makes United Way special is its people: our
volunteers, donors, Partner Agencies, board members and
dedicated staff. Your generosity, compassion and
willingness to step up are the driving forces behind the
work we do, strengthening our community every day.
Together, you turn care into action and challenges into
hope, and I am deeply grateful for the opportunity to serve
alongside you.

Thank you for believing in this work and in one another.
Together, we are building a stronger, more connected
community and helping our neighbors move forward.

Michelle Clark
BOARD CHAIR
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Traditionally, United Way has been known for harnessing the caring power of community through
giving, advocating and volunteering and is most well-known for the annual United Way Campaign
that takes place each fall. Through the Campaign, hundreds of businesses and thousands of
individuals make pledges to improve lives through the caring power of community. 
 
The majority of dollars raised through the annual Campaign are allocated to the network of United
Way Partner Agencies to help sustain their current programs and services. More than 170 volunteers
are involved in deciding how those donor dollars are allocated. 
 
A portion of each year’s Campaign contributions is held in a grant-making fund called the United
Way Community Investment Fund. Through this grant opportunity, area non-profits that meet United
Way’s criteria in financial accountability, program delivery and outcomes are eligible to apply for
grants to meet community or agency needs. 
 
Giving to and through United Way continues to be one of the most impactful, effective and efficient
ways for individuals and businesses to improve lives in our community. When the lives of our friends
and neighbors are improved, we all are made better and our community made stronger. 
 
A single gift to United Way does not impact a single agency nor a single program - it impacts several  
agencies, hundreds of programs and thousands of individuals. Additionally, supporters and
community members can rest assured that strong volunteer involvement and oversight ensure those
receiving funding from United Way are: 

being held accountable for the dollars they receive from United Way. 
working together to reduce duplication of efforts and increase efficiency. 
considering new approaches to address the needs of our community. 
collaborating to meet unmet community needs. 

HOW UNITED WAY WORKS
You are invited to be part of United Way of Greater St. Joseph. You can give, advocate and
volunteer to improve lives in our community.
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YOUR CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE
ANNUAL UNITED WAY CAMPAIGN
HELP STRENGTHEN OUR ENTIRE
COMMUNITY - ONE NEIGHBOR AT
A TIME.

Nearly 300 children and their families utilized early care and education
programs. 

564 senior adults received 90,195 nutritious meals. 

414 households received assistance with rent, mortgage, utilities or
transportation. 

4,460 youth participated in out-of-school time activities and programs. 

More than 6,000 adults and children accessed mental health services. 

166 adults with disabilities found jobs through supported employment. 

150 children with disabilities or special needs and their families received
services. 

329 adults and children experiencing homelessness and 366 survivors
of domestic or sexual violence found safe shelter and connection to
supportive services. 

7,312 food orders were provided to families.

Because of donors like you...

Together, We Give Hope.

All of this, and so much more, was possible through United
Way Partner Agencies and programs, because you gave.
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United Way Initiatives and Programs have been developed in response to community needs. Each is
created and sustained through partnership with other organizations and volunteers. The role of
United Way varies and may include convener, facilitator, backbone support, program provider or
other role as determined by the needs of the community and capacity within United Way to assist. On
the following few pages, you will find summaries and highlights from 2025 for some Initiatives and
Programs.

UNITED WAY INITATIVES AND
PROGRAMS

United Way Leadership St. Joseph is an annual, year-long leadership development program for
adults living or working in the St. Joseph area. The program helps create a network of trained
individuals willing to engage in leadership and community service with enhanced knowledge of our
community’s opportunities, realities and challenges. 
 
In 2025, the program graduated 28 community members who join the ranks of more than 1,000
program graduates since 1982.

During the year, participants worked in groups to identify community needs and develop projects
aligned with Imagine St. Joseph 2040. Projects included: Hygiene Hub, addressing hygiene
insecurity and restoring dignity for vulnerable families; Goals in Motion, a goal-setting guide to
support youth ages 15-22 in the transition to adulthood; Bridge the Gap, connecting high school
students with volunteer opportunities to foster civic engagement; and a child identification car seat
tag initiative, improving community safety through increased awareness and collaboration with local
partners.
 
The 2025 Distinguished Leader Award was presented posthumously to Carole Dunn, a 2002 United
Way Leadership St. Joseph graduate. The Distinguished Leader Award is presented each year to an
individual who exemplifies leadership through dedicated service to the Greater St. Joseph
community.

Leadership St. Joseph
Building the skills of individuals to be effective leaders in the community since 1982.
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United Way Profit In Education works to increase the high school graduation rate and collaborate
with and support education efforts across the community. 
 
In 2025, United Way Reading Adventure was held at four school-age child care sites during the
summer, at nine elementary schools during the spring semester and at six elementary schools
during the fall semester, reaching more than 900 children. The goal of United Way Reading
Adventure is to help elementary-age students maintain and improve their reading skills and help
build their home libraries through new and donated books. 
 
United Way Speakers’ Bureau linked volunteers from different industries with classrooms, career
days and events to help students learn about various careers and employer expectations. More than
100 local professionals shared with more than 2,500 students across 22 schools and sites about
their careers in business, skilled trades, STEM, arts/communication, public safety, social services
and healthcare. United Way Speakers’ Bureau partners with Mid-Buchanan R-V School District,
Savannah R-III School District, St. Joseph School District, multiple agencies, dozens of businesses
and more than 100 volunteers to impact the lives of thousands of students.

Profit in Education
Improving the education level of the potential and current workforce since 1989.

Housing Stability
Since 2018, United Way Housing Stability has provided financial assistance to qualifying households
with goals of maintaining stability, preventing or resolving homelessness. Housing Stability is
designed to complement other existing resources, fill gaps where other assistance does not exist
and be a one-time assistance to aid a household in a path toward maintaining stability without
further need for assistance. 

In 2025, 139 client cases were approved for assistance totaling more than $140,000, with most
requests being for rent, deposit or transportation to relocate and live with family or a friend.

PACE (Partners & Agencies Collaborating & Educating) 

United Way PACE is a learning series designed for agencies and their staff. The goals of the series
are to help increase capacity, aid staff as they are working with clients and improve collaboration.
Staff from more than 37 agencies participated in PACE sessions in 2025 and sessions focused on a
variety of topics, including: Resources 101; Legal Aid Services and Housing/Landlord Tips; Crime
Prevention through Environmental Design; Establishing and Maintaining Professional Boundaries
with Clients; Banking on Safety – Tools & Tips to Protect Client Finances; and Best Practices and
Resources for Serving Survivors of Domestic Violence.
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Success By 6
Preparing children to be successful learners when they begin kindergarten since 1999.

United Way Success By 6 works to prepare all children to be successful learners when they begin
kindergarten. The initiative works through community-wide collaborations to support parents, child
care providers and others to facilitate the development of children ages birth to six.  

In 2025, support was provided to early care and education professionals through educational
scholarships, trainings and leadership development opportunities. 

Ten individuals were awarded scholarships to pursue associate and bachelor's degrees in early
education. 
Area early care and education providers recorded more than 700 hours of training through
workshops, events and sessions organized by United Way Success By 6. 
33 individuals in leadership roles in early care and education settings participated in the 2025
United Way Success By 6 Directors’ Symposium to increase their knowledge and skills. 

 
Resources and training to empower parents and primary caregivers to be their child’s best first
teacher and prepare their children for kindergarten were made available in 2025. 

Raising Children with Conscious Discipline  sessions equipped parents, caregivers and child
care providers with a better understanding of how to support the social and emotional
development of children. 

®

Parent Educators from the St. Joseph School District delivered United Way Success By 6 Baby
Bags to more than 800 families with newborns at Mosaic Life Care. The bags include guides to
early development, information about local resources and a new children’s book to help build
each child’s home library. 
Soon-to-be kindergarteners and their families were supported in their journey to be ‘kindergarten
ready’ through United Way Destination: Kindergarten Resource Kits and United Way KinderClub.
These efforts are designed to help families prepare their child for kindergarten. Area school
districts offered United Way KinderClub with 206 families participating. Nearly 600 United Way
Destination: Kindergarten Resource Kits reached families. 

Throughout the year, United Way: 
facilitated local conversations about gaps in the early care and education system and how to
address them; 
engaged with local, regional and statewide groups focused on early childhood issues; 
participated in local events such as Tiny Tot Town, Children’s Fair and My Success Event; and 
organized opportunities for providers and those delivering programs aimed at families with
young children to connect, share and collaborate. 
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United Way Volunteer Center is a central resource for volunteer needs across the Greater St. Joseph
area. Individuals, groups and corporations seeking volunteer opportunities can find a variety of
options calling for varying levels of commitment available at many different non-profit organizations.
 
In 2025, through the United Way Volunteer Center’s online presence, 55 unique volunteer
opportunities were shared by 16 local agencies. 
 
Throughout the year, United Way Community Volunteer Resource Network (CVRN) meetings were
attended by individuals who manage volunteers for local organizations. CVRN promotes and
develops effective volunteer management programs in the community and enhances the knowledge,
skills and connections among members. 
 
The 17  year of United Way STUFF THE BUS! School Supplies Drive, sponsored by Mosaic Life Care,
brought together more than 250 volunteers who collected nearly 24,000 school supply items.
Collected supplies were distributed through The Salvation Army, United Way and to area schools. 

th

The St. Joseph Mustangs and United Way Volunteer Center continued the United Way TEAM   
PLAYER Award program in 2025. The goal of the program is to highlight and celebrate the impact
volunteers have in our community. The 2025 honorees included: Tonya Ball, Megan Burks, Brett
Esely, Jenni Jimenez, Leslie Lotspeich, Paul Perez and Sherrie Poppa.

Volunteer Center
Connecting the community through volunteerism since 2009.
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As of December 31, 2024 and 2025 (unaudited report)

Assets
Current Assets
  Cash
  Short-Term Investments
  Receivables
     Pledges (Net)
     Accrued Interest
  Prepaid Expenses
  Total Current Assets

  Investments

  Long Term Pledges (Net)

  Property and Equipment (Net)

Total Assets

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current Liabilities
  Accounts Payables
  Allocations Payable
  Designated Funds Payable
  Unearned Revenue
  Total Current Liabilities

Net Assets
  Unrestricted
    General Operating
    Board Restricted
  Donor Restricted

Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

2025

$2,242,094
$3,520,420

$1,640,211
$17,842
$15,087

$7,435,654

$9,712,884

$0

$108,111

$17,256,649

$7,064
$1,718,880

$26,909
$0

$1,752,853

$5,857,870
$4,457,019
$5,188,907

$15,503,796

$17,256,649

2024

$1,816,381
$2,607,695

$1,688,584
$33,704

  $11,361
$6,157,725

$9,767,884

$40,622

$108,111

$16,074,342

$7,296
$1,758,974

$35,698
$1,850

$1,803,818

$4,270,687
$4,774,458
$5,225,379

$14,270,524

$16,074,342
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ALLOCATIONS of funds raised through the United Way Campaign

  

Allocations
Bartlett Center
Big Brothers Big Sisters
Catholic Charities of Kansas City - St. Joseph, Inc.
Children’s Mercy Hospital
Community Missions Corporation, Inc.
Family Guidance Center for Behavioral Healthcare
InterServ
Legal Aid of Western Missouri
Northwest Missouri Community Services
St. Joseph Safety and Health Council, Inc.
The Salvation Army
Samaritan Counseling Center, Inc.
Scouting America, Pony Express Council
Specialty Industries*
United Cerebral Palsy of Northwest Missouri
YMCA
YWCA
United Way Operations, Initiatives and Programs
United Way Community Investment Fund
Uncollectible
Total

United Way Community Investment Fund Grants
Grants to Agencies
Bartlett Center - Assessment
Community Action Partnership - Tiny Home
Community Missions Corporation, Inc. - Aftercare Specialist
InterServ - 15 Passenger Van
The Salvation Army - Coats
YMCA - Lake Early Learning Center Updates
Grants to Collaborative Efforts
United Way Housing Stability Fund (since inception in 2018)
Imagine St. Joseph 2040
Summer Cooling Project - Fans
United Way Engagement Project
Homeless Management Information System
Multi Family Fire Response

The amounts above represent United Way Approved Allocations for 2026. The amounts are dependent on
agreements with each Partner Agency, which include delivering programs and services as expected and may
include special conditions. Throughout the year, additional allocations may be approved by the United Way Board of
Directors. United Way does not charge fees to agencies for participating in the United Way Federation.

*Specialty Industries and United Way of Greater St. Joseph closed their Partner Agency relationship at the end of
2025. 
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The Community Investment Fund grants above had activity in 2025. The amounts include awarded amounts and
the total distributed to-date as of December 31, 2025. 

2025
$34,390
$30,000
$84,758
$49,963
$26,429

$260,840
$346,296

$59,779
$113,929

$63,147
$34,607
$79,940
$51,775

$8,978
$179,008

$72,375
$211,452
$516,565
$173,510
$153,047

$2,550,788

Total Award
$7,200

$33,800
$15,000
$50,000

$5,000
$7,278

$497,783
$10,000
$12,000
$50,000

$4,695
$11,595

2026
$33,840
$30,000
$84,758
$49,963
$28,000

$277,500
$346,296

$59,779
$113,929

$63,147
$25,955
$85,000
$51,775

-
$193,000

$72,375
$158,500
$555,000

$48,287
$145,347

$2,422,451

Paid To-Date
$7,200

$33,800
$13,750
$44,379

$1,973
$7,278

$412,382
$10,000
$10,763
$25,651

$1,174
$11,595



2025 SPONSORS of United Way Initiatives and Programs 

Leading Contributors to United Way Initiatives and Programs 

Contributions of $1,000 and above are leading contributions. 

Altec Industries, Inc. 
American Angus Association
American Family Mutual Insurance Company
Cintas
City of St. Joseph
Commerce Bank
Community Action Partnership
Daily’s Premium Meats LLC
Dr. Tim Crowley
Evergy
Fairway Independent Mortgage Corporation
Farmers State Bank
First Student, Inc. 
Hillyard Companies
Historic Green Acres
International Paper
Junior League of St. Joseph
Marks Media
Missouri American Water Co. 
Missouri Western State University
Modern Litho - Kansas City
Mosaic Life Care
Mosaic Life Care Foundation
Nestle Purina PetCare
Nodaway Valley Bank
Nor-Am Cold Storage
Progressive Community Services
Sara Hofheimer Charitable Trust
St. Joseph Chamber of Commerce
St. Joseph Chapter of Kansas City Regional   
   Association of Realtors
St. Joseph Convention & Visitors Bureau
St. Joseph Public Library
St. Joseph School District
Triumph Foods, LLC
Walmart

Success By 6 Endowment
Leading Contributors

Frank and LaRue Reynolds Charitable 
   Foundation
James and Emaline Riney Charitable Trust
Heartland Foundation
Lowell and Leslie Kruse
City of St. Joseph
The Thanksgiving Fund
William and Norma Kenney Charitable
   Foundation
Altec Industries, Inc. 
American Family Mutual Insurance Company
Buchanan County
KCP&L
Hillyard Companies
Sara Hofheimer Charitable Trust
Shumaker Family Foundation
Leah Spratt Charitable Trust
Commerce Bank
William D. Morgan Charitable Foundation
Lowell C. Kruse Tribute Gifts
Chip Tootle Memorial Gifts
Johnson Controls

10

The order of listing is determined by contribution amount. 



11 

2025 SUPPORTERS of the United Way Campaign 

Corporate Partners
The Corporate Partners designation recognizes
organizations that have made corporate
contributions of $5,000 or more to the 2025 United
Way Campaign. 

$100,000 +
Mosaic Life Care

$50,000-$74,999
Nestle Purina PetCare Packers Avenue   
   Factory and PTC
American Family Mutual Insurance Company
Triumph Foods, LLC

$25,000-$49,999
Altec Industries, Inc.
Hillyard Companies

$10,000-$14,999
News-Press & Gazette Company
Deluxe Truck Shop
Ag Processing, Inc.
American Angus Association
R/S Electric Corporation

$5,000-$9,999
Evergy
Tyson
Blue Cross-Blue Shield
Forvis Mazars Foundation
Lifeline Foods, LLC

The order within the categories is determined by contribution
amount. 

Special Events
Sponsors
Corporate event sponsors provide support for
special events above their regular Campaign
contributions. 
Altec Industries, Inc.
Arby’s Roast Beef Restaurant
BlueScope Buildings
Commerce Bank
Cosentino’s Price Chopper
Deluxe Truck Stop
Dunkin’
Ellison-Auxier Architects, Inc.
Fairway Independent Mortgage Corporation 
First American Title Insurance Company
Gray Manufacturing Company, Inc.
Hillyard Companies
Lifeline Foods, LLC
Meierhoffer Funeral Home & Crematory
Missouri Western State University 
Mosaic Life Care
Nestle Purina PetCare Packers Avenue Factory
Nodaway Valley Bank
Quality Hearing & Audiology Center
St. Joseph Chamber of Commerce

$15,000-$24,999
Omnium - a Division of Winfield Solutions, LLC
Commerce Bank
Nodaway Valley Bank
Sunshine Electronic Display Corp.

United Way Extra Base 
Club Sponsors
presented by
Altec Industries, Inc.

BlueScope Buildings
Capital Performance Management
Commerce Bank
First American Title Insurance Company
Hannibal National Bank
Hillyard Companies
Nestle Purina PetCare Packers Avenue Factory
Nick Koeteman State Farm Insurance
Quality Hearing & Audiology Center
Sealed Air (SEE)
Thrivent Financial-Cody F. Vaughn Agency

Special thanks to the St. Joseph Mustangs for making United
Way Extra Base Club possible.

These supporters agreed to donate $10 to the Annual
Campaign for every double, triple and homerun hit by the 
St. Joseph Mustangs during the 2025 Season.
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2025 WORKPLACE SUPPORTERS
of the United Way Campaign 
Employee Group Awards are based on employee giving, recognizing a combination of
participation, potential and per capita support. 

GOLD Employee Group Award Recipients

Al J. Mueller Construction Company
Altec Industries, Inc.
Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices Stein & Summers Real Estate
Big Brothers Big Sisters
Chase Candy Company
Commerce Bank
Deluxe Truck Stop
Family Guidance Center for Behavioral Healthcare
Family Investment Center, Inc.
Hannibal National Bank
Hillyard Companies
IMKO Workforce Solutions 
InterServ
Legal Aid of Western Missouri
Meierhoffer Funeral Home & Crematory
Nestle Purina PetCare Packers Avenue Factory and PTC
News-Press & Gazette Company
Nodaway Valley Bank

Nor-Am Cold Storage
Northwest Missouri Community Services
Preferred Title, LLC
Progressive Community Services
Samaritan Counseling Center, Inc. 
Scouting America, Pony Express Council
St. Joseph Chamber of Commerce
St. Joseph Housing Authority
St. Joseph Safety and Health Council, Inc.
St. Joseph School District -
   Administrative Office
The Salvation Army
Tilton, Thomas & Morgan, Inc.
UMB Bank
United Cerebral Palsy of Northwest Missouri
United Way of Greater St. Joseph
YWCA

SILVER Employee Group Award Recipients

Ag Processing, Inc.
BlueScope Buildings
Catholic Charities of Kansas City-St. Joseph, Inc.
Fairway Independent Mortgage Corporation
Greub, Hulet & Schwichtenberg, P.C.
John Joe Insurance
Lifeline Foods, LLC
Omnium - a Division of Winfield Solutions, LLC
Rolling Hills Consolidated Library
St. Joseph Public Library

St. Joseph School District -
   Eugene Field Elementary School
   Hyde Elementary School
   Lafayette High School
   Lake Early Learning Center
   Pershing Elementary School
   Pickett Elementary School
 Vektek

Employee Group Award RecipientsBRONZE
American Angus Association
American Family Mutual Insurance Company
Bartlett Center
City of St. Joseph
Evergy
Gray Manufacturing Company, Inc.
IHP Industrial, Inc.
Lawhon Construction Company
Midland Steel Company
Savannah R-III School District -
   Helena Elementary School
   Savannah Middle School
St. Joseph Plastics
St. Joseph School District -
   Benton High School
   Bode Middle School

   Carden Park Elementary School
   Coleman Elementary School
   Hillyard Technical Center
   Hosea Elementary School
   Lindbergh Elementary School
   Mark Twain Early Learning Center
   Oak Grove Elementary School
   Parents As Teachers
   Parkway Elementary School
   Robidoux Middle School
   Skaith Elementary School
   Spring Garden Middle School
   Truman Middle School
   Webster Learning Center
YMCA
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CARING POWER OF COMMUNITY
Spirit of Community
The Spirit of Community Award honors one exemplary business for outstanding community service, including
corporate and employee support, leadership giving and volunteer participation. 

2000 St. Joseph Light & Power Company
2001 Heritage Bank
2002 American Family Mutual Insurance Company
2003 US Bank
2004 Dillon Company
2005 Commerce Bank
2006 Gray Manufacturing Company, Inc.
2007 UMB Bank
2008 Heartland Health
2009 KCP&L
2010 Johnson Controls
2011 Nestle Purina PetCare

2012 Omnium - a Division of Winfield Solutions, LLC
2013 Nodaway Valley Bank
2014 First American Title Insurance Company
2015 Altec Industries, Inc.
2016 American Family Mutual Insurance Company
2017 Deluxe Truck Stop
2018 Hillyard, Inc.
2019 United Way Partner Agencies
2022 Meierhoffer Funeral Home & Crematory
2023 Nestle Purina PTC
2024 Commerce Bank

2008 Dick Sipe & Ali Wray
2009 Pat Dillon
2010 Curt Kretzinger
2011 Roger Martin
2012 Karen Bartlett & George Clinton
2013 Rick Gronniger
2014 Todd W. Meierhoffer
2015 Dennis Rosonke
2016 Chris Connally
2017 Seth Wright
2018 Debra Bradley
2019 Phil Gould
2022 Patti Eiman, awarded posthumously
2023 Toni Hamera
2024 Terri Modlin, awarded posthumously

2009 St. Joseph School District
2010 Altec Industries, Inc.
2011 Missouri Western State University
2012 Hillyard Companies
2013 KCP&L
2014 Commerce Bank
2015 American Family Mutual Insurance Company
2016 City of St. Joseph
2017 Junior League of St. Joseph & St. Joseph Mustangs
2018 St. Joseph Chamber of Commerce
2019 Missouri Western State University Athletics
2022 Community Action Partnership
2023 St. Joseph Housing Authority
2024 St. Joseph School District

Outstanding Volunteer
Established in 2007, the Outstanding Volunteer Award
honors exemplary volunteers for outstanding volunteer
service. 

Outstanding Partner
Created in 2009, the Outstanding Partner Award
acknowledges a business or organization in the
community that has shown an exceptional history of
partnership with United Way.

Accuracy is important to us. If you notice an error in the Annual Report, please let us know. 
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UNITED WAY 365 BUSINESS CIRCLE
United Way 365 Business Circle is comprised of businesses committed to improving our community.
These businesses demonstrate their commitment to a strong, healthy community every day through gifts
to the United Way Campaign of a minimum of $1 a day ($365 a year). 

ACME Music & Vending
Action Electric
Al J. Mueller Construction Company
Altec Industries, Inc.
American Angus Association
American Family Mutual Insurance Company
Anderson Auto Group
Arby’s Roast Beef Restaurant
AT&T
B & B Runway Cafe
Barlow Truck Lines
Bartlett Center
Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices Stein &
   Summers Real Estate
Big Brothers Big Sisters
BioZyme
B’Lashed Society
Blue Cross-Blue Shield
BlueScope Buildings
Bluetree Casework
BMO
Bradken St. Joseph
Buchanan County
Burlington Northern Santa Fe Foundation
Butchart Flowers & Gifts, Inc.
Caterpillar Inc.
Catholic Charities of 
   Kansas City-St. Joseph, Inc.
Chase Candy Company
City of St. Joseph
Comfort of Home Health Care
Commerce Bank
Daily’s Premium Meats LLC
Dave’s Diesel Service, Inc.
Deluxe Truck Stop
DSG Transportation
Dunkin’
DuVall Lawn Care Inc.
East Hills Cleaners
East Side Lions Club
Eli Lilly and Company
Enterprise Rent-A-Car
Essig and Associates, Inc. DBA McDonald’s
Evergy
Fairway Independent Mortgage Corporation
Family Guidance Center for Behavioral
   Healthcare
Family Investment Center, Inc.
First American Title Insurance Company
Forvis Mazars Foundation
Grain Belt Express
Gray Manufacturing Company, Inc.
Greub, Hulet & Schwichtenberg, PC.
Hannibal National Bank
Hazel’s Coffee & Roasting Company
Heritage Investments
Hillyard Companies
IBM Corp
Ideker, Inc.
IHP Industrial, Inc.
IMKO Workforce Solutions
Ingle Construction
Insteel Wire Products Company
InterServ
IUPAT District Council 3 Union of Painters  
   and Allied Trades
J.C. Penney Company
John Joe Insurance

John P. Anderson Agency LLC
Keller Construction Company
Ken Smith Auto Body
Lanham Music of St. Joseph, LLC
Lawhon Construction Company
Le Peep
Legal Aid of Western Missouri
Lehr Construction Company
Lifeline Foods, LLC
Lisa Findley Shelter Mutual Insurance
MD Electric, LLC
Meierhoffer Funeral Home &
   Crematory
Midland Steel Company
Miljavac Electric
Missouri American Water Co.
Missouri State Employee Charitable 
   Campaign
Missouri Western State University
Mosaic Life Care
Nestle Purina PetCare Packers
   Avenue Factory and PTC
News-Press & Gazette Company
Nodaway Valley Bank
Nold Bryant Planning & Investments
Nor-Am Cold Storage
North American Savings Bank
Northwest Health Services, Inc.
Northwest Missouri Community
   Services
Omnium - a Division of 
   Winfield Solutions, LLC
P1 Service, LLC
Perka Buildings
Pfizer, Inc.
Polished Pretty by Em
Pony Express Warehousing, Inc.
Preferred Title, LLC
Progressive Community Services
R/S Electric Corporation
ReeceNichols Ide Capital 
   Realty, LLC
Riverpoint Consulting
Roberts Roofing Co.
Rolling Hills Consolidated Library
Saint Joe Distributing
Samaritan Counseling Center, Inc.
Savannah R-III School District - 
   Central Office & Special Services
   Helena Elementary School
   John Glenn Elementary School
   Minnie Cline Elementary School
   Savannah High School
   Savannah Middle School
Scouting America, Pony Express
   Council 
Sealed Air (SEE)
Seaman & Schuske Metal Works
Sertoma Club of St. Joseph
Snorkel
Spire
St. Jo Frontier Casino
St. Joseph Chamber of Commerce
St. Joseph Housing Authority
St. Joseph Mustangs
St. Joseph Plastics
St. Joseph Public Library
St. Joseph Safety and Health Council, Inc.
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St. Joseph School District - 
   Administrative Office
   Benton High School
   Bessie Ellison Elementary School
   Bode Middle School
   Carden Park Elementary School
   Central High School
   Coleman Elementary School
   Eugene Field Elementary School
   Hillyard Technical Center
   Hosea Elementary School
   Hyde Elementary School
   Lafayette High School
   Lake Early Learning Center
   Lindbergh Elementary School
   Mark Twain Early Learning Center
   Oak Grove Elementary School
   Operations
   Parents As Teachers
   Parkway Elementary School
   Pershing Elementary School
   Pickett Elementary School
   Robidoux Middle School
   Skaith Elementary School
   Spring Garden Middle School
   Truman Middle School
   Webster Middle School
Stifel
Sunshine Electronic Display Corp.
Target Store Number 1977
Taylor Siemens Elliott Creedy & Lyle P.C.
The Mark-It
The Salvation Army
The Stelter Company
Thrivent Financial-Cody F. Vaughn
   Agency
Tilton, Thomas & Morgan, Inc.
TNT
Top Property Realty LLC
Tracy Hatfield American Family
   Insurance
Triumph Foods, LLC
Tyson
UMB Bank
United Cerebral Palsy of Northwest
   Missouri
United Fiber
United Way of Greater St. Joseph
Van Cleave Construction
Vektek
Wabtec
Woods & Bruce Electric Co.
YMCA
YWCA
Zachry Industrial, Inc. 



CRYSTAL CIRCLE MEMBERSHIP 2025
Crystal Circle members are leadership givers who contribute an annual gift of $1,000 or more to the United Way Campaign. In
addition, Crystal Circle donors whose annual gifts exceed $10,000 become members of the Tocqueville Society, a category
recognized by United Ways worldwide and named after French author Alexis de Tocqueville. He observed that Americans are
quick to help people in need and he applauded our voluntary efforts for the common good. 

In 1989, seventy supporters of United Way of Greater St. Joseph formed the first Crystal Circle. Current membership exceeds
570 households and constitutes nearly 50% of the United Way Campaign. 

Members published in this directory pledged to the 2025/2026 United Way Campaign. 

~Donors who made have planned gifts through United Way are members of the Legacy Society.~

TOCQUEVILLE SOCIETY

ordre de fraternité
$75,000 to $99,999
Schreiber Charitable Trust

ordre de fraternité 
$25,000 to $49,999
Sara Hofheimer Charitable Trust

members de la société
$10,000 to $24,999
~R. Philip and Diane Acuff 
   Charitable Trust~
Dan and Chris Danford
Bill & Vicki Hinde
Lowell & Leslie Kruse
Schoeneck Family Fund, 
   a Donor Advised Fund of 
   The U.S. Charitable Trust

$7,500 to $9,999
David and Suzanne Bradley
Kendall & Andy Randolph
Gordon Robaska
Jim & Linda Summers
Nancy and Joe Tewell
Bob and Connie Wollenman

$5,000 to $7,499
Cliff and Roberta Boyer
Henry and Vickie Bradley  
   Charitable Fund
Phil and Diane Gould
~Enid and Allan Lowenberg~
James and Andrea Robinson
Drs. Arvind & Jotishna Sharma
Charlie and Brenda Shields
Trish & Terry Steinbecker
Mr. Edward Trapp
Kathryn Wallace
Brad and Lisa Weil
Claudine Wilson Charitable 
   Trust
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$3,500 to $4,999
Eric and Jo Bradley
Rall Bradley
Stephen J. and Nancy R. Briggs
Drs. Tara and Adam Brown
Brett and Ali Carolus
Susan & Jim Carolus
Brendon & Michelle Clark
Susanne & Bernd Eichenmueller
~Rod and Ann Fletcher 
   Charitable Trust~
Brad & Kim Fowler
Cort & Tracee Hegarty
~Francis Hesnault~
James and Jeanne Murphy
Connie and Michael Smith
Larry and Melody Smith
Kylee and Brett Strough

$3,000 to $3,499
Dave & Patty Burns
Barbara Connor
Brian and Dlo DuVall
Heather and Marc Hausman
Jim & Sandy Lindsay
John Mallon
Terry and Tammy McClatchey
Patrick & Terri Modlin
Pat and Margaret O'Malley
Stet and Jeanne Schanze
Kevin and Tama Wagner
Todd & Heather Weddle
Nick and Abby Wollenman

$2,500 to $2,999
Edward H Andres, MD and 
   Grace M Andres
Tom & Sharon Armstrong
Bob and Tammy Bergland
Brian and Francie Bradley
Toby and Danielle Brown
Katie Carolus
Matthew A. England
Doug and Joan Hutton

Jerry and Ranae Lehenbauer
Mark McCully
Scott and Caroline Murphy
Tom and Robin Norton
Bob & Terry Pritchett
Steven Reardon
Barb and Vernon Rich
David and Katy Richmond
Tom and Judy Richmond
James H. Roth
Tracy Sowell
John and Donna Wilson
~Stephen and Barbara Wurtzler~
Samuel Yun

$2,000 to $2,499
Scott and Ashley Albers
Dr. and Mr. Melanie & 
   Chris Barnes
Shawn and Claire Brougham
W. Scott & Mary Hinde
Matt Johnston
Austin and Katie Jonas
Elizabeth Kennedy
Killackey Charitable Trust
Mark and Julie Korell
Natalie C. Lewis
Mark & Susan Lierz
Kelly Mattice
Mike and Linda Moeck
Rod and Michelle Nelson
Pat and Amy Ryan
Lori and Bill Severn
Conrad and Amy Spaeth
John Spilman
Drs. Padma and Narayan Veligati
Mr. Caleb Tyler White
Kristina and Darrin Woods

$1,500 to $1,999
Rachel Anderson
Ron & Pat Auxier
Hallie and Ethan Barnett
Dave & Tammy Bennett

Matthew and Debbie Carver
John and Tammy Dickmeyer
Pat Dillon and 
   Nancy Reese-Dillon
Aaron and Kelsie Dixon
Jo and Mel Eyberg
Jenna and John Fehr
Alan and Lauri Franks
Jane & Lyman Frick
Bryce and Stephanie George
Scott & Kathy Hillyard
Roger and Debby Ideker
Drs. Syed and Arjumand Jaffri
Kyle and Jennifer Koch
Lyle and Nancy Leimkuhler
Jeff & LeeAnn Leonard
Wayland and Traci Magee
Debbie and Joe Mahoney
Erik and Christy McGuire
Josh & Amy Mueller
Ryan and Lisa Richter
Bob and Jeanine Riddle
Brian & Julie Schiermeyer
Heather Shearin
Phyllis Shelton
Mike and Ramona Steele
Dr. Edward and Judy Stevens
Rob & Stacia Studer
Tony & Jennifer Vejraska
Miles and Emily Wickersham
Robert and Denise Williams
Mark & Karen Woodbury

$1,000 to $1,499
Betty & Kit Akard
Bradley L. Anderson
Cory Anderson
Kyle Anno
Len & Jeanne Archer
Trisha Archdekin
Jon & Liz Arens
Dennis Ashford
Ryan Ashford
Ryan Axtell
Jared Barksdale
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Bud and Lynette Barr
Randy Barrymore
Mack and Kay Beatty
Andrew Bennett
Anna Bennett
Brandon Bennett
Ricky and Lindsay Bernard
Dan and Joni Bestgen
John Bilderback
Asher N. Blair
Mike and Patti Blanchard
Robin Bock
Alexus Bonner
Dionne Bonner
Kip Bouillon
Dan & Dale Boulware
Debra Bradley
Justin and Heidi Brandt
Drs. Nancy Brecheisen and 
   Scott McGuire
Jason Breiner
Dr. and Mrs. Alan Brewer
Mike Brickey
Chip & Pam Brock
Bill and Jean Brown
Steve & Dana Browning
W.L. and Pamela Bryson
Phillip Buch
Bob Bucher
Ryan Buckler
Kendra Bundy
Brody Burchett
Nathaniel Burkert
Scott and Linda Burns
Curtis Buser
Stephanie Bush
Ben and Alison Byrd
Alan Callaway
Clint and Lora Callow
Jana Campbell
Monica Cano
Michael Carpenter
William Carter
Jacob Carver
Lauren and Drew Catron
Channce and Julie Chandler
Reggie Chandler
Chris Clark
Judd and Michelle Clark
Robert Clark
Tony Claycomb
Connor and Sarah Clements
Volan Cockriel
Zach Connery
Corcimiglia Family
Bob and Karen Corder
Michael Corkins
Anthony Couch
Donald Cox
Bobbie Cronk
Rafael Delgado Cumba
Corby & Lacy Cunningham
Russell Dafford
Billy A. Daffron
Anthony Daniel
Leslie Danielson
Ed & Mona Dastmalchian
Jennifer Davis

Luke and Samantha Davis
Robert F. Davis
Travis DeBord
DePriest Family Foundation
Barbara DeRatt
Joshua A. Derr
Steve and Peggy Dillon
Stefanie and Kyle Dorsey
Byron Dragoo
Michelle Dragoo
William R. Duncan
Robert Dunlap
Sandra Dunning
Gary Dydell
John Ebling
Mr. and Mrs. Kevin Echterling
Joyce Edwards
~Don and Mary Eggebrecht~
Jordan Eggman
Merrill and Cheryl Ehlert
Dwayne Eidson
Fatimazohra Elboukili
Jacob Elder
Robb and Amy Ensign
Jose D. Estrada
Kevan and Dana Evans
Tasha Evola
Troy Ezell
Christopher Ezzell
Jesse Farrell
Kate Fimple & Michael Balak
Gary and Sandy Frazer
William Frye
Charles Joshua Fuller
Daniel Gann
Eduardo Garcia
Adam Garrett
Eric Gaston
Ted & Mary Gaston
Marcia Lea Gatton
Rachel Gentzell
Cameo Giles
Rick and Marcia Gilmore
Corey Gilpin
Doug and Lara Gilpin
Shannon Gilpin
Heather and Grant Gladhart
Adam Goodlet
Jonny Gould
Ms. Linda Gould
Briana Gramer
John Greene
Jacob Greer
Stacey Gries
Kristopher Grimm
Jill Grogan
Chloe Gutierrez
Gail Hailey
Andy Halter
Josh and Kristin Hamilton
Fatima Handichi
Brandon Hankins
Truman D. Hardy
Jason W. Harris
Aaron Harris
Crystal Harris
Kenneth Harris
Trevor Harvey

Scott Hastings
Greg & Janet Hatten
Aimee and Brett Hausman
Aaron Hawkins
Natalie Hawn
Mr. Frank and Dr. Lucinda Hayden
Michael Haynes
Patrick Hazel
Shane Heape
David Heater
Anthony Heath
Tyson Hector
Dan & Fran Hegeman
James Heine
Tyson Henderson
Luke Hendrix
Aaron Herrs
Jana Hessemyer
Eric Heth
Jordan Hiatt
Cody Higdon
Alyssa Hoecker
Taylor Holcomb
Mike and Jennifer Holden
Jason and Tara Horn
Michael and Judith Hovey
Mark and DeeAnn Howell
Jaired Huffman
Nick Hughes
Lindsay Hummer
Bill and Cindy Humphreys
Alex Huntsman
Mrs. Pamela Hurley
James D. & Rosalie D. Ingle
Jennifer Jackson
Titiana Jackson
Anthony Jago
Jeremie and Tara Jarrett
Jesus Jeronimo-Vigil
Bobby & Jenni Jimenez
Jeff Johnson
Eddie Juda
William Kanke
Renee Karr
Joseph Michael Kassanavoid
Drew and Rachel Keesbury
Tony & Amber Keller
Matt and Robin Kennedy
Daniel and Teresa Kenyon
Michael Kernes
Kelly Kerns
Denise and Tom Kiehnhoff
Abigail Kincade
Dakota King
Dalton Kirschner
Steven and Marguerite Klassen
Scott and Marina Koelliker
Reed Kline and Glenda Ide
Bruce Kneib
Jerod Kobzej
Andrew Kreek
Andrew Krzan
Myong Kwak
Jean Carlos Laboy
Mr. and Mrs. Matthew Lawrence
Michail Lazarakis
Preston Lee Ledford
Mark and Karen Lewis

Patt & Sherri Lilly
Dr. Steven Long
Landy Lopez Garcia
Michael Lovell
Brad & Cathy Lutz
Marisa Mackey
Meri Markt
Randy and Tresa Marshall
Max Martin
Roger and Peggy Martin
Ernesto Martinez
John Paul Martorelli
William Martorelli
Bill Masters
Brian and Jill Masters
Rachel Masters
Mark and Stacy Matthews
Britny Marie Maxwell
Joseph Mayfield
Patrick McAsey
Donna McDaniel
Bill McDaniels
Matthew McFarland
Jeray McGaughy
Ashly and Brendan McGinnis
Elexis McLaughlin
Alexander McNutt
Larry and Cindy McPhee
Angie Mears
Marcia Medley
Don Meeks
Michael & Ronda Meierhoffer
Michelle & Todd Meierhoffer
Sarah & Scott Meierhoffer
Phil and Briana Michaud
Linda Miller
Megan Miller
Robert Miller
Rebecca Milne
Robert and Jennifer Miner
Joshua Mitchell
Thomas Mitchell
Mijoe Mkundungu
Jerry and Sandra Mogg
Brenda and Craig Moore
Ronald Moore
Tyler and Alicia Morgan
Kevin Murray
Mark Murray
Ryan Muskeyvalley
Barry & Lynn Musser
Nick Musser
Nicholas Myers
Suzanne Nauman
Matt Nelson
Tyler & Renita Neville
David & Ann Newman
James Nolan
Austin & Laura Nold
Lindsey Nordin
Heather Novencido
Billy Jack O Hart
Doug Olson
Michael & Abby O’Malley
Roseanne OngYiu and 
   Douglass Omillian
Seann and Christi O'Riley
Austin Orr



Some donors wish to remain anonymous. 
 
Some donors who give at the Crystal Circle level do not appear on this list due to  
employer reporting limitations.
 
Caroline (Carrie) Clark Murphy shared her artistic talents as the 2024/2025
Crystal Circle Notecard Artist.

17

Darian Owsley
Dallas Palmer
Danny Parker
Lou Parra
Shanda Parrish
Krikor and Kay Partamian
Tim and Robin Paxton
Jeff & Kim Penland
Gilberto Perez
Dallas Phillips
Jordon Phillips
Alexander Pickman
Tom and Nancy Pitts
Mike & Sharon Portman
Luke Powers
Mike Powers
Will Presswood
Thomas Puett
Elizabeth Raasch
Michelle Ramirez
Michael Ratcliff
Lila Ratliff
Harold Ray
Angylo Reed
Isreal Reyes
Clay Rich
Tyler Rich
Dr. and Mrs. William Rippe
Robert and Amy Ritchey 
Tammy Rivera
Ethan Roach
Doug Roberts
Glenn Roberts
Bobbie Rollett
Dennis and Holly Rosonke
Randy & Vicki Rowland
Cely Rucker
Daniel J. Rudolph
Tyler Rullman
Joseph Russell
Christin Ruwwe
Trevor and Lindsey Ryba
Robeccah Sanchez
John Sauter
Bryce Sawyer
Cody Sawyer
Josh Sawyer
Lee & Toni Sawyer
Nathan Sawyer
Anne Schmelzle
Bruce and Chris Schmitter
Joetta Schock
Brad Scroggins
Dwight & Debby Scroggins
Terry & Marlene Seiter
Randy and Amy Sharp
Dennis Shifflett
Sonja and Dave Shinneman
Michael Alan Short
Chad Simpson
Chuck & Judie Sinclair
Tierra Skeen
Bob Slater
Bethany Smith
Conan Smith
Karen Smith
Kevin and Laura Smith
Sean Smith

Lori L. Snowden
Richard Sojda
Kelsey Sollars & 
   Auston Clements
Mike & Carolynn Sollars
David Solomon
April Sonnet
Nicole Sowell
Stephanie Spignesi
Cindy Steeby
Fred Steeby
Joshua Shane Steeby
Lisa Steeby
Matthew Steeby
Ryan & Shari Steinbecker
Tracy Steltenpohl
Lee Stock
Matthew D. Stover
Kathryn Stueve
David & Annette Swett
Kari Swope
Laney and Randall Taylor
Nathaniel Emerson Taylor
Mario Terry
Brandon Thesenvitz
Ricky Thomas
Rebekah Thompson
Tarra Thompson
Lilia Thrasher-Miller
David Throckmorton
Frank and Carrie Till
William Tillman
Mr. and Mrs. Donald Tolly
Abbie Tucker
Dr. and Mrs. David Turner 
Scott Uehlin
Cynde Veale, 
   in memory of Mike & Jackson
Dee & Mike Vestal
Phillip Vickers, Jr.
Joe and Brittany Voltmer
Carol and Doug Walter
Jesse and Paige Walters
Herbert C. Wandfluh III
Jennifer Ward
Justin Wassinger
Donna Watson
Michelle Webber
Stephanie and David Wegenka
Eric Weinmann
Ashley Weiss
Julie Wells
Victor Wells
Lukas Whisenand
Jerry White
Tim Whitlock
Kevin Wickam
Mike Wiedmer
Tim B. Wilcoxson
Dustin Williams
Mason Williams
Ryan Williams
Tisheaye Williams
Tanner Wilson
Tanner Wisneski
Amy Woods
Tisha Woods
Jackson Wooten

John Wray
Seth and Emmy Wright
Bradley Wyckoff
Cynthia Young
Nicholas Zawodny-Walkup
Donna Zion
Brian and Cassie Zug
Joshua and Emma Zuptich

United Way Crystal Circle Donors -
Leading the Way since 1989



VOLUNTEERS & PARTICIPANTS 2025
Executive Committee
Michelle Clark, Chair
Brett Esely
Phil Gould
Jennifer Holden
Michael Holden
Mike Hurst
Phil Michaud
Doug Walter
Donna Zion

Finance Committee
Phil Michaud, Chair
Nick Gertsema
Phil Gould
Joe Hegeman
Michael Holden
Drew Keesbury
Andrew Love
Randy Marshall
Todd W. Meierhoffer
Dennis Rosonke
Bill Severn
Joe Voltmer
John Wilson

Nominating
Committee
Tom Richmond, Chair
Brett Carolus
Chris Clark
Michelle Clark
Jenni Gaddie
Jan Glenn
Phil Gould
Brett Hausman
Daniel Hegeman
Michelle Meierhoffer
Patrick Modlin
Dennis Rosonke
Amy Ryan
Doug Walter
Heather Weddle

Special Projects
of the Board
Michelle Clark
Brett Esely
Phil Gould
Jennifer Holden
Michael Holden
Mike Hurst
Phil Michaud
Doug Walter
Heather Weddle
Donna Zion

Housing Stability
Committee
Rachael Bittiker
Debra Bradley
Emily Bravo
Danielle Brown
Angi Duty
Jere Levingston
Nichi Seckinger
Randy Sharp
Jan Stone

Special Project
Advocates
Shay Bernard
Michelle Clark
Jennifer Holden
Michael Holden
The Juhl Family
Stevie Loyd

Special Projects:
Office, Event & Other
Volunteers
Hallie Barnett
Joan Brewer
Matthew Busby
Alysson Bushing
Sarah Campbell
Katie Carolus
Joelys Chacin
Ryan Christiansen
Chris Clark
Claudine Clark
Danielle Dalton
Susanne Eichenmueller
Tom Fergison
Judy Fowler
Lindsay Gomez
Brett Halsey
Tommy Hoffman
Evelyn Holtzclaw
Hailey Hopkins
Anna Hurt
Darrick Inscho
Sylvie Kammerer
Jereme Long
Becky Matthews
Korey McDermott
Roger Owens
Krishondra Parker
Lisa Payne
Scott Peek
Charlene Pfouts
Lisa Puett
Kathy Reno
Haylee Rich
Warren Rich
Gina Robbins
Nancy Savely
Chris Schmitter
Steve Shores
Jen Soper
Maverick Spangler
Jessica Stewart
Brett Strough
Conner Strough
Lynette Strough
Lucky Tovey
Jessica Trump
Darbie Valenti Huff
April Veale
Pam Wallace
Doug Walter
Heather Weddle
Colette Weipert
Cindy Wells
American Angus 
 Association
American Family
 Mutual Insurance
 Company
Equity Bank

COC: Planning for
the Future
Linda Bahrke
Angie Becerra
Rachael Bittiker
Debra Bradley
Tom Brand
Emily Bravo
Danielle Brown
Kristina Campbell
Sonia Campbell
Mitchell Chapman
Beth Crumpler
Pat Dillon
Angi Duty
Christy George
Marcy George
Dale Good
Mary Kay Griffin
Greg Hatten
Josh Hewitt
Ron Hook
Chelsea Howlett
John Josendale
Roger Lenander
Allison Lippard
Paul Luster
Jeff Penland
Ashley Phillips
Randy Schultz
Mike Schumacher
Nichi Seckinger
Randy Sharp
Cameron Shoemaker
Bridget Supple
Daniel Sweiger
Patricia Williams
Donna Wilson
Matt Younger

Partners and
Agencies
Collaborating and
Educating (PACE)
Trainers
Ron Barbosa 
Jennifer Bauman 
LeAndra Beauford 
Melissa Birdsell 
Chris Brinton 
Whitlea Castillo 
Pam Clary 
Tennyson Clary 
Corina Coil 
Beth Crumpler 
Darrin Dudley 
Nshan Erganian
Isaura Garcia 
Jen Gentry-Tonn 
Nick Gertsema
Matthew Gregg
Will Kariker 
Ashley Lamia 
Jade Lashley 
Cari Mitchell 
Vernon Patterson 
Jeremy Peters
Eric Stone 
Erica Tate 
Lucky Tovey
Tyce Van Meter
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Mosaic Life Care OB
   Unit
Nestle Purina PTC
Wyatt Park Baptist
   The Fold: Young
   Adult Ministry

Campaign Ambassadors 
Hannah Barker
Megan Burks
Jana Campbell
Brett Esely
Roger Martin
Gina Rice
Kelsey Sollars

Campaign Emissaries
Toni Hamera
Don Weston

Campaign Cabinet
Jennifer Holden, 
Co-Chair 
Michael Holden, 
Co-Chair 
Trish Blakely 
Courtney Cruz 
Pat Dillon 
Angela Fenwick 
Todd Joe 
Dennis Rosonke 
Amy Ryan 
Chris Schmitter 
Jason Swofford 
Joe Voltmer 

Campaign Volunteers
Trish Blakely
Tom Brand
Michelle Clark
Julie Cobb
Susanne Eichenmueller
Angela Fenwick
Tiffany French
Joe Hegeman
Jennifer Holden
Michael Holden
Todd Joe
Josh Mueller
Ruth Nelson
Jeff Penland
Chris Schmitter
Brett Steiner
Jason Swofford
John Thompson

Community 
Investment Council
Brett Esely, Co-Chair
Donna Zion, Co-Chair
Debra Bradley
Michelle Clark
Joe Hegeman
Jenni Jimenez
Kaleb Johnson
Katie Jonas
Kenny Miller

Clay Rich
Judy Rogers
Carolynn Sollars
Kelsey Sollars
Brett Steiner

Allocations
Lou Ann Adams
Cindy Allen
Todd Allen
Ron Auxier
Tonya Ball
Koelle Barbour
Rita Barbour
Katie Barnes
Matt Barry
Shay Bernard
Lillian Boos
Deborah Borchers
Debra Bradley
Matt Brammeier
Tom Brand
Sid Breese
Pam Brock
Bob Bucher
Johnny Bunton
Denny Burks
Megan Burks
Carol Burns
Rucime Butchart
Craig Carlson
Jannie Castanada
Krista Chilcoat
Ryan Christiansen
Chris Clark
Michelle Clark
Sherri Constable
Ellen Cool
Lori Cordonnier
Courtney Crawford
Courtney Cruz
Jodi Deering
Dianne Dewey
Peggy Dillon
April Douglas
Sarah Dreyer
Marko Dudley
Gene Egbert
Susanne Eichenmueller
Sarah Elder
Shawnda Embrey
Sarah Eudaly
Abe Forney
Ali Fowler
Jane Frick
Mary Gaston
Stephanie George
Kate Gray
Kim Gray
Brad Haggard
Cheryl Hale
Toni Hamera
Cosette Hardwick
Holly Hazzard
Joe Hegeman
Hailey Hicks
Rita Hook
Doug Hutton
Siobhan Jackson
Devin Jacobs

´



Jason Swofford
Jamin Sybert
John Thompson
Kelly Tudor
Charisse Vaughn
Dee Vestal
Amy Voltz
Julie Walker
Pam Wallace
Carol Walter
Jane Walter
Carrie Watkins
Ashley Weidmaier
Cindy Wells
Whitney West
Cindy White
Stacey Whitehill
Angela Williams-Crane
Denise Williams
Landon Williams
Zane Wilt
Connie Wollenman
Nick Wollenman
Tracy Wright
Mark Wyble
Emma Zuptich

Leadership St. Joseph
Class of 2025
Shay Bernard
Tom Brand
Stephanie Bush
Summer Deatherage
Jodi Deering
Jace Drake
Angi Duty
Stacey Fanning
Lanea Furst
Brooklynn Gill
Sarah Gockley
Pete Hernandez
Tyler Hoffman
Lindsay Hummer
Krystal Kendall
Peter Korenak
Jackson Lohman
Brandi Lopez
Rafael Medeiros 
 de Oliveria Silva
Bubba Miller
Kristen Neeley
Kenney Newville
Michelle Norman
Nikki Olt
Viviana Sanchez
Michelle Schulze
Tammy Smith-Hinchey
Cameron Talbot

Leadership St. Joseph
Steering Committee
Todd Allen
Kristie Arthur
Debra Bradley
Josh Emberton
Melanie Grable
Mike Hurst
Bryson Mace
Josh Mueller
Julie Noel
Kelsey Sollars
Jessica Stewart
Dee Vestal
Ashley Vidal
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Cassandra Jimenez
Jenni Jimenez
Kaleb Johnson
Ashley Jonas
Katie Jonas
Ryan Jones
Ellen Jordan
Philip Jordan
Jennifer Kellogg
Krystal Kendall
Deedie Killgore
Joseph Kirby
Jess Kozol
Mark Langemach
Emily Lindsay
Brandi Lopez
Barbara Loubey
Andrew Love
Cassandra Lull
Mindy Markt
Sara Markt
Denise Marquardt
Jayme Marriott
Roger Martin
Tessa May
Megan McAndrews
Sarah McClain
Terry McClatchey
Jeff McMillian
Bill McMurray
Joella Mehrhof
Bianca Mercer
Brandy Miller
Bubba Miller
Kenny Miller
Paulette Million
Samijo Mitchell
Kelly Morris
Josh Mueller
Kenney Newville
Michelle Norman
Brenda O'Meara
Tabby Osborn
Linda Pahl
Karley Pearl
Rachel Peek
Jeff Penland
Alyssa Pickman
Molly Pierce
Nancy Pitts
Tom Pitts
Harold Ray
Steve Reardon
Denise Reynolds
Julius Rice
Clay Rich
Bob Riddle
Jeanine Riddle
Sharon Ritchey
Joyce Roberts
Judy Rogers
Randy Rowland
Vicki Rowland
Max Schieber
Chris Schmitter
Sarah Scott
Steve Shores
Mary Shuman
Chad Simpson
Ebeny Smith
Carolynn Sollars
Kelsey Sollars
Kyle Squires
Brett Steiner
Jessica Stewart
Scherry Stone

Tona Williams
Nick Wollenman

Leadership St. Joseph
Presenters
Carrie Adams
Jessica Agnew
Nora Allen
Todd Allen
Kristie Arthur
Jeff Atkins
Brit Baker
Joseph Barbosa
Hannah Barker
Marci Bennett
Melissa Birdsell
Libby Bolin
Debra Bradley
Tom Brand
Danielle Brown
Rayvonne Brown
Maria Burnham
Kim Cordonnier
Tim Crowley
Pat Dillon
Cheyenne Dorrell-Giles
Josh Emberton
Candy Embray
Eric Fuson
Jenni Gaddie
Julie Gaddie
Michael Garvey
Christy George
Kristine Gibson
Melanie Grable
Harrison Hartley
Heather Hausman
Natalie Hawn
Kim Hill
Chelsea Howlett
Nicole Johns
John Josendale
Ashley Kalin
Will Kariker
Elizabeth Kennedy
Rachel Kretzer
Brad Lau
Matt Lentsch
Patt Lilly
Stephanie Malita
Kayla Marmaud
Erika Martinez-Trejo
Steve McCamy
Dana McNeil
Christian Mengel
Byron Myers
Scott Nelson
Kristina Nicholson
Julie Noel
Katherine Patterson-
 Paronto
Resly Pius
Jessica Poet
Frank Polleck
Mike Poore
Amanda Recob
Kathy Reno
Daisy Sanchez
Stet Schanze
Michelle Schulze
Mike Schumacher
Nichi Seckinger
Bill Severns
Kim Siela
Vicki Sindelar

Kay Smith
Jessica Stewart
Deidre Turner
Latha Varghese
Desire Wahlgren
Doug Walter
Faith Wegenka
Jean West
Ann Weston
Andy Wickersham
LaTonya Williams
Tona Williams
Seth Wright
Matt Younger

Profit In Education:
Speakers’ Bureau
Joe Abarr
Jessica Agnew
Vanessa Alonso
Sam Argenio
Hannah Barker
Samuel Beard
Matt Biggs
Kristi Billings
Jeff Bird
Stacy Blake
Bethany Boyer-Smith
TaMya Bracy
Kaitlin Bullmaster
Johnny Bunton
Sayre Cathcart
Ronda Chesney
Krista Chilcoat
Charles Christian
Tennyson Clary
Gentry Cline
Andrea Cole
Eric Collop
McKinzie Consolver
Bob Corder
Kim Cordonnier
Sam Cordonnier
Sean Cowman
Chris Davis
Darrin Dudley
Marko Dudley
Susanne Eichenmueller
Brett Esely
Cody Evans
Michael Evans
Andrew Featherstone
Ali Fowler
Robert Franzen
Christy George
Praji Ghosh
David Girvan
Amy Hallquist
Holly Hazzard
Joe Hegeman
Joe Herrera
Emily Hilsabeck
Maureen Holtz
Steve Houston
Devin Jacobs
Katie Jonas
Ryann Kats
Scott Keegan
Chuck Kempf
Jade Lashley
Kyler Lawson
Tyler Lupfer
Stephanie Malita
Kayla Marmaud
Joanna Mayer

Mary Lou Meier
Dylan Meyer
Jenn Milbourne
Bubba Miller
Kaitlyn Miller
Heather Mitchell
Kevin Morphew
Monica Morrey
Josh Mueller
Stacy Neibling Fisher
Logan Noland
Daniel Nordstrom
Adam Parry
Andy Peterson
Trevor Phillips
Nikki Poirier
Dillon Powell
Lindsay Prawitz
Dominique Protzman
Natalie Rainey
Leah Rainwater
Julius Rice
Parker Rice
Kyle Schmidt
Ken Schroeder
Amos Schultz
Mike Schumacher
Aubrey Silvey
Ebeny Smith
Kay Smith
Steven Sollars
Noah Stein
Hayden Stewart
Kirsten Stokes
Jamin Sybert
Erica Tate
Molly Thomas
Patrick Trapp
Cody Vaughn
Emily Wearing
Paige Wharton
Kasey Whiteman
Cristina Wiebelt-Smith
Nick Wollenman
Buchanan County
   EMS
St. Joseph Fire 
   Department

Profit In Education:
Reading Adventure
Lou Ann Adams
Teresa Adams
Patti Adkisson
Domanicka Allman
Tonya Ball
Joelle Blair
Raye Bradford
Stephenie Bradford
Debra Bradley
Tom Brand
Joan Brewer
Pam Brock
Cynthia Buhman
Megan Burks
Jenni Busby
Kaitlyn Bussman
Ashlyn Butcher
Sarah Campbell
Jannie Castanada
Dawn Caton-Cook
Drew Catron
Joelys Chacin
Ryan Christiansen
Claudine Clark



Tom Evans
Dana Ferguson
Addison Fowler
Heather Gladhart
Ryan Gregory
Solon Haynes
Katelyn Helsel
Chase Holcumbrink
Melissa Hufford
Darla Hunt
Kaleb Johnson
Kendra Kendall
Lauren Kelly
Tabitha Kieser
Cindy King
Brooke Kissel
Jacob Kretzer
Jaimee Lawrence
Lauren Lujan
Darby Lynch
Ashley Marriott
Justin McCarthy
Mark McDaniel
Kent McEnaney
Nicole McKay
Myles McLaughlin
Gary Murphy
Faith Parker
Lea Parker
Darin Pollard
Rebecca Schilling
Michelle Schulze
Brett Smith
Shauna Smith
Amanda Ueligger
John Wachtel
Camilia Waterman

Success By 6:
KinderClub Teachers
Hannah Adams
Katie Adams
Liz Arens
Sam Ayala
Anna Bloomberg
Amy Brennan
Lorie Brunner
Breanna Callahan
Gina Caudill
Katie Chamberlin
Kennedy Chavez
Megan Cobb
Shelly Culver
Nicole David
Dori Dwyer
Leidy Edwards
Joy English
Joanne Estes
Star Farata
Alyssa Flint
Brandy Flores
Sarah Graham
Ashley Gray
Ben Haley
Myrlo Hall
Heidie Hennen
Carrie Hill
Moe Hooks
Tabby Johnson
Lauren Kelly
Gina Lasiter
Molly Lehman
Caitlin Maher
Wyonna Masasi
Makayla McMillen

Heidi Hirter
Evelyn Holtzclaw
Angel Hovey
Ann Irvin
Val Jones
Ashley Kalin
Rachel Kretzer
Patty Lashbrook
Jessica Laws
Ashley Luthans
Danielle McGaughy
Stephanie Mefford
Samijo Mitchell
Kylee Newton
Kristina Nicholson
Angie Osborn
Mike Ritter
Brent Rosenauer
Rafael Santa-Maria
Randy Sharp
Kim Sigrist
Megan Smith
Bailey Stout
Terry Turbak

STUFF THE BUS!
Volunteers
Cindy Allen
Lucas Anderson
Sadie Anderson
Colten Ashler
Billy Aston
Dana Barton
Mary Beattie
Evvie Beauford
LeAndra Beauford
Dawn Berryman
Jeremiah Bloemker
Andrew Blumer
James Bosley
Christi Bowman
Jamin Branum
Joan Brewer
Pam Brock
Gabe Brown
Wendy Brown
Amy Bryson
Kaylynne Bryson
Marty Buller
Olivia Buller
Shaylynn Burnham
Jay Burns
Craig Carlson
Christopher Carpenter
Jennifer Carr
Tamara Caw
Joelys Chacin
Cozette Chauvin
Khania Clark
Linda Cline
Tyler Coder
Roger Collins
Anita Combs
Tammie Conley
Tim Conley
Sawyer Conz
Seth Corbitt
Misty Coyle
Ralph Dahle
Valerie Dahle
Tyson Dahlgrin
Adam Daugherty
Jennifer Davidson
Lisa Davis
Jacie Davis
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Michelle Clark
Doris Coen
Melanie Cowger
Danielle Dalton
Laura Donaldson
April Douglas
Sarah Dreyer
Nicole Dryer
Marko Dudley
Susanne Eichenmueller
Yannick Eichenmueller
David Ellis
Brett Esely
Lucy Evans
Michael Evans
Jeffrey Foot
Judy Fowler
Skyler Free
Darius Freeman
Jane Frick
Angie Gamache
Mary Gaston
Karen Gladhart
Lindsay Gomez
Kim Gray
Samantha Halsey
Toni Hamera
Aron Harrington
Katelyn Henderson
Michael Infranca
Jenni Jimenez
Ryan Jones
Steven Jones
Deedie Killgore
Tammy Killin
Jennifer Kinney
Shelley Kirschner
Heather Knapp
Evelyn Kretzer
Rose Lancey
Jeff Lawler
Randi Lenander
Chrissy Lewandowski
Sloan Lewis
Emily Lindsay
Rebecca Lobina
Tyler Lupfer
Katie Lyle
Anali Mathies
Megan McAndrews
Ashly McGinnis
Meg McMurray
Joella Mehrhof
Bianca Mercer
Caroline Mesco
Catherine Miranda
Jennifer Morris
Joyce Pankiewicz
Sharon Patton
Lisa Payne
Kelly Petersen
Nancy Pitts
Presli Punzo
Danielle Reynolds
Liam Reynolds
Cynthia Roades
Joyce Roberts
Sue Roesle
Alysson Rushin
Jessica Salem
Nancy Savely
Sarah Scott
Terry Seiter
Charles Shock
Sarah Sieg
Jessica Simpson

Misty Snider
Carol Sparks
Jessica Stewart
Ryan Swafford
Michael Thornton
Mark Torres
Lucky Tovey
Margaret Turner
Darbie Valenti-Huff
April Veale
Sue Wagner
Tama Wagner
Kamryn Wallace
Jane Walter
Nathan Walton
JoAnn Wann
Tamika Washington
Susan Williams
Darcy Wing
Linda Wise
Nancy Wyble

Success By 6: 
Initiative Review
Team
Joan Brewer
Kendra Bundy
Megan Burks
Pat Dillon
Dlo DuVall
Jan Glenn
Brittany Hagenhoff
Amie Herrin
Jess Kozol
Lea Parker
Kelly Petersen
Ashley Phillips
Tom Richmond
Amy Ryan
Jason Swofford
Heather Weddle

Success By 6:
Trainers
Jessica Bledsoe
Joy Budine
Ronda Chesney
Tiffanie Clark
Tim Crowley
Kimberly Curiel
Beth Curry
Teddi Deka
Dana Ferguson
Jenni Gaddie
Kayte Hale-Langner
Haruka Konishi
Lisa Parsons Masters
Chastity St. Louis
Quinci Stewart
Will Stuck
Ann Weston
Tammy Wilkes

Success By 6: Event 
& Activities 
Volunteers
Lacey Adams
Carol Anderson
Natalie Arnold
Holly Brady
Ronda Chesney
Dlo DuVall
Rebecca Evans

Melissa Medsker
Caitlin Moppin
Jennifer Nanneman
Natalie Newville
Bridget Nigh
Bernadeth  
   Obediencia
Letitia Oswald
Abby Patterson
Nicole Pelton
Resly Pius
Lisa Reed
Lauren Reed
Marietta Reynolds
Kristy Safley
Sarah Shanahan
Trish Supple
Fernanda Tacho
 Martinez
Lindsay Thomas
Brixanna Trover
Tomi Violett
Beckie Wallner
Jocelyn Washburn
Terzah Wright

Success By 6: 
Parent Education
Team
Kaitlyn Coy
Samantha Dillon
Heather Fields
Lauren Kelly
Stephanie Malita
Mary Martens
Lisa Orr
Jessica Oshel
Sarah Sieg
Kay Smith
Misty Snider

Success By 6:
Quality &
Accreditation
Team
Ronda Chesney
Dana Ferguson
Lea Parker
Ashley Phillips
Dana Smith

Success By 6: 
Scholarship Team
Beery Johnson
Danielle Reynolds
Chris Schmitter
Nicole Sowell
Adam Stein

Community
Volunteer
Resource Network
Members
Brit Baker
Rachael Bittiker
Emily Bravo
Tyler Coder
Ashley Cook
Misty Coyle
Christie Dade
Andrew Foster
Peggy Gaines
Jerrad Hardin



Mason White
Madilyn Whiting
Mallorie Wilcox
Tona Williams
Jaycen Wilson
Jeff Wilson
Kaytin Wilson
Marti Wilson
Karrie Wright

Ashley Lamia
Gracen Lamia
Molly Lehman
Amanda Lemon
Brooklin Lewis
Andon Lindsay
Emily Lindsay
Kevin Little
Brandi Lopez
Barbara Loubey
Amelia Magee
Wayland Magee
Lynlee Matthews
Riley Mattox
River McAllister
Abigail McCartney
Aidan McCartney
Aliana McCartney
Saya-Lanay McCartney
Sarah McClain
Franke McDowell
Heather McMillian
Lori Meers-Steeby
Zach Meier
Mary Meyer
Samijo Mitchell
Carlos Montoya
Josh Mueller
Lucas Mueller
Phyllis Muff
Melissa Mullins
Maverick Nabors
Kristina Nicholson
Layla Rose Nicoll
Mila Nicoll
Ryleigh Nurski
Kurtis Oberreuter
Libby Owens
Rachel Peek
Dan Pfister
Charlene Pfouts
William Pinion
Tom Pitts
Annelise Puett
Jimmie Rice

Shelby Ritzmann
Gina Robbins
Darian Roberts
Michael Robins
Kayla Rokusek
Alysson Rushin
Julie Ryan
Leslie Saverino
Lauren Scarborough
Daniel Scharplaz
Destiny Scott
Bryan Seiter
Heather Seiter
Mia Seiter
Ella Sharp
Noah Shear
Elina Sherman
Renee Sherman
Pamela Siemer
Zoey Siljander
Ebeny Smith
Diana Snyder
Michelle Spotts
Carter Stokes
Angela Stone
Scherry Stone
Lynette Strough
Eli Sullivan
Kara Surritt
Brent Thompson
Caitlin Thompson
Jules Thompson
Heaven Tompkins
Kevin Tresenriter
Shania Triplet
Kelly Tudor
Jason Turnbull
Margaret Turner
Catrina Tworek-Aston
Jaycee Tyrrell
Veronica Vann
Owen Wagner
Danielle Webster
Whitney West
Shelly Wheeler
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Tracie Davis
Jodi Deering
Leilani Dill
Peggy Dillon
Sarah Dreyer
Kyler Dunning
Zach Ellis
Xavier Enfinger
Chloe English
Grace English
Joy English
Michael Evans
Oliver Evans
Nicholas Fang
Stacey Fanning
Christian Felder
Tom Fergison
Kelley Fetters
Reagan Fetters
Riley Fetters
Samantha Fidler-Newby
Ryan Fricker
Elizabeth Gann
Nicholas Gardner
Juanita Gibson-Haynes
Nichole Gibson
Marcell Gilber
Marielle Gilber
Joyce Gilbert
Jesse Goodman
Phil Gove
Joselynn Gromowski
Sarah Gromowski
Samuel Gyasi
Toni Hamera
Lily Harris
Kim Hecker
Natalie Henson
Ali Herbek
Kaylee Herbek
Hailey Hicks
Sean Hidy
Harlie Hilton
Heidi Hirter
Thomas Hoffman

Jennifer Holden
Michael Holden
Isabella Holland
Averi Holsted
Evelyn Holtzclaw
Lisa Hood
Harlan Horst
Monisa Hunt
Elaine Ingle
Carri Ishmael
Kailee Jackson
Denise Jennings
Bobby Jimenez
Cassandra Jimenez
Chelsey Jimenez
Jenni Jimenez
Tamara Jimenez
Kaleb Johnson
Kristin Jones
Pat Jones
Ryan Jones
Spencer Jones
Reagan Jorgensen
Tami Justice
Jordyn Kanatzar
Avery Keegan
Bradey Kelly
Ericka Kelly
Jared Kelly
Linda Kennedy
Teresa Kidwell
Tabitha Kieser
Deedie Killgore
Brody Killin
Tammy Killin
Jennifer Kinney
Kaleigh Kline
Shawn Kobzej
Bianca Koch
Jennifer Koch
Kyle Koch
Kayla Kohnen
Jess Kozol
Sophie Kozol
Patricia Kulak



CARING CONNECTION CREW
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In 2025, United Way of Greater St. Joseph launched the Caring Connection Crew - a volunteer
engagement pilot, creating hands-on opportunities for community members to give back and help
others. This new initiative welcomed more than 700 volunteers throughout the year. Volunteers
assembled Hygiene Kits, Outdoor Fun Kits, Fresh Start Kits and more that were distributed to and
through agency partners.

One of the most impactful efforts was when Caring Connection Crew volunteers came together to
address the gap created by the disruption of SNAP benefits in the fall of 2025. Through special
financial support from Mosaic Life Care and the Mosaic Life Care Foundation, volunteers came
together to address food insecurity in our community. Their collective efforts helped assemble more
than 6,600 Meal Kits, providing support to local households during the holiday season.

The Caring Connection sessions strengthened volunteer engagement, deepened community
partnerships, and made a tangible difference for families in need, demonstrating the power of
collective action and compassion in Greater St. Joseph.



Patricia Aarthun • Kent Abbey • Susan Abbey • Andrea Adams • Lou Ann Adams • Roy Adams • Teresa Adams • Sam Ajuzie • Maxwell Alberts •
Erika Albin • Sylvanie Albin • Aniya Allen • Mary Beth Alpers • Calvin Anderson • Petra Anderson • Ryann Anderson • Abahaye Anetekhai • Tina
Armes • Alex Arrasmith • Ana Arroyo • Linsay Atchison • Maddie Atchison • Bonnie Auxier • Amber Baer • Brittany Baer • Hayden Baer • Kevin Baer
• Lucy Baer • Madilyn Baer • Sylvia Baer • Kali Bailey • Brit Baker • Tonya Ball • Koelle Barbour • Rita Barbour • Charlotte Barnett • Fleisha Barnett •
Hallie Barnett • Vicki Barry • Courtney Bartenslager • Hannah Beck • Amy Bell • Fred Bell • Sharon Bell • Leaann Bennett • Robert Bergland •
Nikkole Biever • Valerie Bilecki • Cindy Blakely • Matthew Blakely • Andrew Blumer • Jaclyn Boester • Chris Booher • Everly Bowers • Debra Bradley
• Caitlyn Brandt • Sid Breese • Joan Brewer • Sidney Breyfogle • Charlotte Brickey • Isaac Brooks • J’Ron Browder • Bill Brown • Henry Brown •
Jean Brown • Kimberly Brown • Margaret Brown • Miriam Brown • Audrey Brownlee • Bryce Brownlee • Liam Brownlee • Lindsey Brownlee • Amy
Bryson • Kaylynne Bryson • Steven Bryson • River Burchett • Abigail Burgess • Amy Burgess • Denny Burks • Megan Burks • Chase Burnett • Jenny
Burnett • Misty Burnett • Paige Burnett • Tom Burnett • Willow Burnett • Callen Burnich • Lanna Burnich • Don Burns • Donna Burns • Rucime
Butchart • Ed Butler • Michael Cadden • Ellie Callow • Lora Callow • Amber Campbell • Brylie Campbell • Carsten Campbell • Chandel Campbell •
Chelsey Campbell • Creg Campbell • Ellia Campbell • Emerick Campbell • Jana Campbell • Jasper Campbell • Jozie Campbell • Koeh Campbell •
Maddie Campbell • Maven Campbell • Robin Campbell • Neva Carrel • Jackson Cartwright • Anna Case • Nathan Case • Owen Case • Stacey Case
• Claudia Castillo • Sayre Cathcart • Drew Catron • Evelyn Catron • Henry Catron • Cameron Chambers • Jory Chappell • Tawanda Charumuka •
Willinda Charumuka • Cozette Chauvin • Jeff Christiansen • Laurie Christiansen • Ryan Christiansen • Benjamin Church • Brandon Church • Krystal
Church • Russell Church • Malyia Clark • Gentry Cline • Nancy Clisbee • Alex Coffman • Addison Coker • Elliot Coker • Roger Collins • Viola Combs
• William Combs • Tammie Conley • Tim Conley • Blayke Conroy • Renee Cook • Ellen Cool • Rachel Copeland • Kathy Cordonnier • Lori Cordonnier
• Deanna Coureton • Steven Coureton • Cathryn Courtney • David Couts • Ashley Cox • Misty Coyle • Barry Crum • Pam Crum • Lamie Cruz •
Cooper Curley • Gretchen Curley • Jackson Curley • Ralph Dahle • Valerie Dahle • Kacey Danker • Alivia Danyluck • Darcy Davis • Gwendolyn Davis
• Michelle Davis • Scott Davis • Story Dawson • Jodi Deering • Ashlee Delaney • Whitley Delaney • Lynn DeLee • Jan Depriest • Brody Dickmeyer •
Jerry Dillon • Peggy Dillon • Steve Dillon • Lydia Dionne • Khor Dol • April Douglas • Madison Douglas • Melzanya Douglas • Sarah Dreyer • Maci
Duley • Sandy Duncan • Kay Dunlap • Sybil Dunn • Linda Dysart • Paula Dysart • Barbara East • Memphis Eaton • Trish Edwards • Heidi Eggers •
Merrick Eichenmueller • Susanne Eichenmueller • Yannick Eichenmueller • Sarah Elder • Janet Elie • Jennifer Ellis • Dewie Ellison • Mark Ellison •
Brittany Elms • Isabelle Embrey • Jason Embrey • Payge Embrey • Shawnda Embrey • Tristan Embrey • Xavier Enfinger • Darla Enzbrenner • Sophia
Enzbrenner • Ginger Esely • Lindsay Evans • Renee Falkner • Croix Farley • Jayce Farley • Tia Farley • Angela Fenwick • Kelley Fetters • Reagan
Fetters • Riley Fetters • Allton Fields • Danielle Fletchall • Lily Flurry • Rebecca Flurry • Beth Forney • Laura Fostek • Angie Foster • Anthony Foster •
Mazie Foster • Ali Fowler • Baya Fox • Brailyn Fox • Cody Franklin • Alyssa Freeman • Shelly Froehlich • Kurt Fuehrer • Becky Gach • Peggy Gaines •
Terry Gasper • Kendall George • Macklynn George • Siarrah George • Stephanie George • Tatum George • Gracey Gillenwater • Jamie Gillenwater •
Tracy Gillespie • Douglas Gilpin • Kingston Gilpin • Lara Gilpin • Shannon Gilpin • Brenden Glick • Kristin Glick • Xander Glick • Blaine Gnitt • Luci
Gnitt • Erin Goettemoeller • Heidi Goettemoeller • Helena Goettemoeller • Christina Goetz • Crystina Goss • Diane Gould • Phil Gould • Reece
Gould • Melanie Grable • Camila Granthaum • Sarah Green • Shawn Gregory • Laura Greub • Debbie Griffith Fujinami • Ariel Groce • Sarah
Gromowski • Amie Haddock • Dallin Haddock • Emmalee Haddock • Nicholas Haddock • Mark Haenni • Billy Hafley • Diana Hagan • Brittany
Hagenhoff • Eleanore Hagenhoff • Toni Hamera • Isaac Hamilton • Candy Hankins • Jerry Harrington • Omar Harris • Kaleigh Harven • Andrea
Haynes • Marinda Headlee • Donna Healey • Gavin Healey • Diane Heath • Jennifer Hegeman • Ellen Henderson • Rebecca Henderson • Shauna
Hermel • Miranda Hicks • Sean Hidy • Ben Hitzfeld • Whitney Hobbs • Christy Holt • Evelyn Holtzclaw • Della Horstman • Abbi Hoskins • Hayley
Howard • Kaylie Humphreys • Dean Hundley • Sharla Huseman • Ann Irvin • Jennifer Jackson • Natalie Janowicz • Britney Jensen • Chloe Jensen •
Jeremy Jensen • Connie Jimenez • Kevin Johnson • Mar’Qeies Johnson • Anita Jolly • Hunter Jonas • Jordy Jonas • Katie Jonas • Ashley Jones •
Lucca Jones • Maranda Jones • Ryan Jones • Teri Jones • Mileena Jorrell • Ashley Kalin • Robert Karr • Krystal Kaster • Carolyn Keller • Dillon
Keller • Erin Keller • Kristina Kelley • Bethany Kelly • Lauren Kelly • Melissa Kelly • Stephen Kelly • Jason Kenyon • Cecil Kernes • Bob Kerns •
Roxanna Kerns • Tammy Kime • Jasmine Kimmel • Helen King • Hanah Kizer • Ivan Klippenstein • Malcolm Kneale • Jan Knechtenhofer • Adam
Konopasek • Scarlett Kontz • Rachel Kretzer • Levi Landers • Kimberly Lane • Chris Lang • Kara Langton • Kayla Lansdown • Brandon Larned •
Shawn Larned • Tisha Larned • Hannah Larsen • Sasha Larsen • Avery Lawrence • Brenda Lebsack • Benjie Lemon • Clarina Lett • Ca Lian • Emily
Lindsay • Ayden Lollar • Gail Lombardino • Lisa Long • Ryan Long • Barbara Loubey • Sadie Love • Liam Lynch • Namoe Lynes • Kathleen Madsen •
Julie Mais • Megan Mallen • Ryan Mallen • Kayla Marmaud • Denise Marquardt • Shelby Marquardt • Troy Marshall • Alexis Martin • Holly Martin •
Kevin Martin • Kenny Martin-Fetters • Rachel Masters • Julie Mathews • River McAllister • Abby McCartney • Aidan McCartney • Ariana McCartney
• Saya McCartney • Lori McClain • Emma McClintick • Logan McClintick • Macie McClintick • Mark McCully • Alexis McDougal • Jacqueline
McGinness • Erik McGuire • Meg McMurray • Cyndi McNeely • Linda McNeiley • Jamey McVicker • Rafael Medeiros • Thomas Medsker • Dana
Mefford • Daniel Mefford • Stephanie Mefford • Joella Mehrhof • Adley Meikle • Jaymon Meikle • Kensley Meikle • Lawson Meikle • Melinda
Meikle • Ray Meikle • Remi Meikle • Yazmin Melies • Lindsey Menschik • Joshua Merritt • Virginia Merten • David Meyer • Mya Milbourn • Shannon
Milbourn • Julie Miller • Melissa Miller • Robert Miller • Stephanie Miller • Shannon Milligan • Cari Mitchell • Samijo Mitchell • Linda Moeck •
Hudson Moore • Michelle Moore • Taylor Morgan • Maria Morris • Reese Morris • Morgan Morton • Josh Mueller • Lucas Mueller • Parker Mulder •
Michell Murawski • John Murray • Sterling Murray • Nicholas Musser • Kristen Neeley • Cherie Neville • Connie Newton • Kenneth Newton •
Catherine Newville • Kenney Newville • Natalie Newville • Christine Nguyen • Vanessa Nguyen • Kristina Nicholson • Susan Niewald • Cheyenne
Nightingale • Kristi Nikes • Kim Oldencamp • Nikki Olt • Livier Onate • Thant Oo • Adely Orcutt • Emory Orcutt • Angie Osborn • Kathryn Ottinger •
Regina Overman • Jeremiah Owens • Libby Owens • Linda Pahl • Tnias Palmer • Halen Parker • Cadyn Parrot • John Parsons • Rayne Parsons •
Roen Paulson • Hayden Payeur • Khloe Payeur • Scott Peek • Jeff Penland • Vivian Pennington • Dana Peters • Tiffany Peterson • Artie Petro •
Jena Petro • Keegan Petro • Keelea Petro • Ashley Phillips • Cree Phillips • Melissa Phillips • Alanna Phoenix • Gabriele Pierce • Deborah Pioch • R.
Pioch • Denton Pitts • Nancy Pitts • Jessica Poet • Luka Poet • Joe Pontius • Angie Praiswater • Christy Price • Lisa Puett • Peggy Ransom • Lisa
Rapson • Gabriella Recher • Trisha Reif • Miranda Reiman • Kathy Reno • Scott Resler • Kelli Retallick • Dale Reuter • Jimmie Rice • Haylee Rich •
Meredith Rich • Vernon Rich • Warren Rich • Bob Riddle • Jeanine Riddle • Zechariah Ritchheart • Emily Rivera • Gina Rivera • Maria Rivera • Venus
Rivera • Dudley Roberts • Emma Roberts • Gailynn Roberts • Justin Roberts • Tasha Roberts • Sharon Robertson • Tammy Robertson • Michael
Robins • Molly Rodriguez • Sue Roesle • Sydney Rogers • Wilmary Rondon • Jade Roth • Justin Roth • Diane Routh • Josh Royle • LaVell Rucker •
Martin Rucker • Maddie Ryan • Max Ryan • Patrick Ryan • Nisani Sacaza • Courtney Sale • Kristy Sample • Daniel Sanchez • Nina Sanchez •
Viviana Sanchez • Allie Saverino • Leslie Saverino • Zoey Saverino • Max Schieber • Michelle Schildnecht • Jan Schmeisser • Deb Schmuck • Amy
Sharp • Cilence Shelton • Raylinn Silvey • Rylinn Silvey • Tierra Silvey • Westlynn Silvey • Brittany Singleton • Justin Singleton • Terry Sipes • Lilli
Slater • Ian Smith • Scott Smith • Skylar Smith • Heather Snethen • Erika Sones • Janell Sonnenmoser • Mark Sonnenmoser • Elaine Spafford •
James Spafford • Carol Sparks • Doris Sparks • Leigh Spicer • Lauren Stafford • Molly Stafford • Jacob Stallworth • Jake Stallworth • Niall Sten •
Scherry Stone • Janice Strop • Lynette Strough • Judy Swartz • Cassandra Switlik • Linkin Switlik • Lyla Switlik • DiAnne Swope • Lydia Swords •
Paula Swords • Piper Swords • Cameron Talbot • Katherine Talbot • Shaylee Talbott • Kristen Talmadge • Mitzi Teliczan • Molly Thomas • Remma
Thomas • Sarah Thomas • Laurie Thompson • Lily Thornton • Lilia Thrasher-Miller • Cathy Tingey • Heaven Tompkins • Jason Tompkins •
Emmanuel Trejo • Andrew Tunks • Robin Turner • Stephanie Turner • Kimberie Turnquist • Catrina Tworek-Aston • Amy Valencia • Grace Valentine
• Donna VanCleave • Richard VanCleave • Leanna VanZandt Nauman • Sabrina Vega • Susan Vega • Zaylin Vega • Carlene Vining • Danielle
Vollstedt • Grayson Wahlgren • Jay Wallace • Kamryn Wallace • Pam Wallace • Nyliya Washington • Jennifer Weaver • Terry Weaver • Benjamin
Weddle • Heather Weddle • Jackson Weddle • Lisa Weil • Corlie Weinmann • Bryant Weisenburger • Jeff Weisenburger • Kaelyn Weisenburger •
Laura Weisenburger • Ashley Weiss • Cindy Wells • Stephen Wessel • Lori West • Stephanie West • Whitney West • Jael Weston • Allyson Wheat •
Noah Wheat • Seth Wheat • Ender White • Mason White • Sandra Whittaker • Cristina Wiebelt-Smith • Griffin Wiebelt-Smith • Price Wiebelt-Smith •
Paula Wiechert • Amber Wiedmer • Darryl Williams • Denise Williams • Diane Williams • Faith Williams • Landon Williams • Natasha Williams •
Robert Williams • Greg Williamson • Jena Williamson • Alexandria Wilson • Bailey Wingard • Haley Woodbury • Gary Woods • Julie Woods • Kayla
Wookey • Sharon Woolery • Brooklynn Wright • Tracy Wright • Shelley Wuerfele • Ashlie Zahnd • Rory Zimmerman
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CARING CONNECTION CREW



GIVE. ADVOCATE. VOLUNTEER.
United Way needs people who are
passionate and willing to share their
support. Whether face-to-face or over
social media, let others know you are
part of the caring power of community.

TOGETHER, WE GIVE HOPE. 
Three simple ways to be part of the caring power of community.

You can give to United Way in a variety
of ways:

through payroll deduction at many
workplaces
by direct debit from a checking or
savings account
one-time or monthly through
stjosephunitedway.org
through Venmo @UnitedWayStJoe
by mailing in a contribution

Open your heart.
Lend your muscle.

United Way Volunteer Center connects
people who wish to volunteer with local
opportunities.

stjosephunitedway.org/volunteer-center
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Together, we’re helping strengthen our entire community,
 one neighbor at a time.



UNITED WAY STAFF 

118 South 5th Street
St. Joseph, MO 64501
816.364.2381
stjosephunitedway.org
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